Nickel West 100% 263 240 277 249 154 403 543
Total 263 240 277 249 154 403 543

(1) LPG and ethane are reported as natural gas liquids (NGL). Product-specific conversions are made and NGL is reported in barrels of oil
equivalent (boe). Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1 MMboe.

(2) Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.
(3) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.
(4) Includes Cerro Colorado and Spence.
(5) Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.
(6) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.
(7) Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures include some thermal coal.
(8) Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 80%.
(9) Production restated to include other nickel by-products.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP Operational Review for the half year ended 31 December 2018 12

Production and sales report

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec
2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2017

Petroleum - Conventional (1)

Bass Strait
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,513 1,126 1,361 1,653 1,401 3,054 3,328
NGL (Mboe) 1,584 1,170 1,428 1,840 1,447 3,287 3,534
Natural gas (bcf) 32.9 20.5 29.9 35.1 25.2 60.3 75.5
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 8.6 5.7 7.8 9.3 7.0 16.4 19.4

North West Shelf
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,442 1,377 1,267 1,514 1,520 3,034 2,916
NGL (Mboe) 200 210 186 242 206 448 427
Natural gas (bcf) 36.2 35.8 34.2 36.6 37.5 74.1 72.4
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 7.7 7.6 7.2 7.9 8.0 15.8 15.4

Pyrenees
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,210 1,250 1,168 282 1,101 1,383 2,720
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.2 1.3 1.2 0.3 1.1 1.4 2.7

Other Australia (2)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 8 8 7 7 8 15 17
Natural gas (bcf) 13.3 13.4 13.9 13.8 13.9 27.7 29.4
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.2 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.3 4.6 4.9

Atlantis (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 3,377 3,459 3,471 3,190 3,802 6,992 6,399
NGL (Mboe) 195 248 217 215 268 483 413
Natural gas (bcf) 1.8 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.9 3.4 3.4
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 3.9 4.0 3.9 3.7 4.4 8.0 7.4

Mad Dog (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 1,231 1,140 581 1,270 1,158 2,428 2,251
NGL (Mboe) 72 55 27 61 54 115 116
Natural gas (bcf) 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.3 1.2 0.6 1.4 1.2 2.6 2.4

Shenzi (3)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 2,513 2,323 2,110 2,016 2,024 4,040 4,804
NGL (Mboe) 184 140 151 122 121 243 325
Natural gas (bcf) 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.8 0.9
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.2 4.4 5.3

Trinidad/Tobago
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 135 232 233 447 200 647 253
Natural gas (bcf) 10.5 10.0 9.8 24.0 14.0 38.0 20.2
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.9 1.9 1.9 4.4 2.5 7.0 3.6

Other Americas (3) (4)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 207 189 313 207 218 425 436
NGL (Mboe) 3 3 22 3 4 7 8
Natural gas (bcf) 0.1 - 0.3 - 0.1 0.1 0.2
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.5

UK (5)

Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 22 43 38 36 36 72 62
NGL (Mboe) 13 18 18 21 21 42 52
Natural gas (bcf) 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.4 1.1
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3

Algeria
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 960 969 888 961 908 1,869 1,898
Total petroleum products (MMboe) 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.0 0.9 1.9 1.9

Year to dateQuarter ended

BHP Operational Review for the half year ended 31 December 2018 13

Production and sales report

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec
2017 2018 2018 2018 2018 2018 2017

Year to dateQuarter ended

Petroleum - Total (1)

Conventional
Crude oil and condensate (Mboe) 12,618 12,116 11,437 11,583 12,376 23,959 25,084
NGL (Mboe) 2,251 1,844 2,049 2,504 2,121 4,625 4,875
Natural gas (bcf) 96.1 82.9 90.7 112.3 93.9 206.2 203.4
Total (Mboe) 30,886 27,777 28,603 32,804 30,147 62,951 63,859

(1) Total boe conversions are based on 6 bcf of natural gas equals 1 MMboe. Negative production figures represent finalisation adjustments.
(2) Other Australia includes Minerva and Macedon.
(3) Gulf of Mexico volumes are net of royalties.
(4) Other Americas includes Neptune, Genesis and Overriding Royalty Interest.
(5) BHP completed the sale of its interest in the Bruce and Keith oil and gas fields on 30 November 2018. The sale has an effective date of

1 January 2018.

BHP Operational Review for the half year ended 31 December 2018 14

Production and sales report

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Dec Dec